

No. 17-0197

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE PAUL & CYNTHIA ELIZONDO AND
EAGLE FABRICATORS, INC.,
Relators

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
STATE BAR OF TEXAS APPELLATE SECTION**

THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS
APPELLATE SECTION
Elizabeth G. Bloch
State Bar No. 02495500
Heidi.Bloch@huschblackwell.com
HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512)703-5780
(512) 479-1101 (facsimile)
Attorney for State Bar of Texas
Appellate Section

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	3
I. The desire for certainty vis-à-vis fairness and common sense.....	3
II. Operative adjudicative language versus recitals in an order.....	4
III. Can magic language in an order clearly and unmistakably indicate finality when it is inconsistent, on its face, with the rest of the order?	5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hemyari v. Stephens</i> , 355 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2011).....	6
<i>In re Daredia</i> , 317 S.W.3d 247 (Tex. 2010).....	6
<i>Lehmann v. Har-Con Corp.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 191 (Tex. 2001).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Lone Star Cement Corp. v. Fair</i> , 467 S.W.2d 402 (Tex. 1971).....	6
<i>MJR Fin., Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 840 S.W.2d 5 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992, no writ)	5
<i>Myers v. Gulf Coast Minerals Mgmt Corp.</i> , 361 S.W.2d 193 (Tex. 1962).....	8
<i>Reiss v. Reiss</i> , 118 S.W.3d 439 (Tex. 2003).....	6
<i>Shanks v. Treadway</i> , 110 S.W.3d 444 (2003)	5, 6, 7
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006).....	8
<u>Rules and Regulations</u>	
Tex. R. App. P. 11(c).....	1
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(2).....	9
<u>Additional Authorities</u>	
State Bar Board Policy Manual § 8.01.10.....	1
